

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

CASE NO. 21-MD-02994-RAR

IN RE:

**MEDNAX SERVICES, INC.,
CUSTOMER DATA SECURITY BREACH LITIGATION**

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... *ii*

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING TO LITIGATE THIS ACTION..... 1

II. THE CLASS IS PROPERLY DEFINED AND ASCERTAINABLE..... 1

 A. The Class Definition Is Not Vague..... 1

 B. The Class Definitions Satisfy Standing and Predominance Requirements. 2

 C. The Class Is Ascertainable..... 4

III. PLAINTIFFS SATISFY THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23(a). 4

 A. Numerosity of the Subclasses Is Satisfied..... 4

 B. Commonality Is Satisfied..... 5

 C. Plaintiffs’ Satisfy Typicality and Adequacy..... 5

IV. PLAINTIFFS SATISFY THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23(b)(3). 6

 A. Common Issues Predominate Over Individualized Issues..... 6

 B. Choice of Law Issues Do Not Defeat Predominance..... 7

 C. Predominance Is Satisfied as to Plaintiffs’ Statutory Claims..... 8

 D. Individualized Issues of Damages Do Not Predominate. 8

V. THE COURT MAY CERTIFY BOTH A (B)(3) AND (B)(2) CLASS IN THIS CASE..... 9

VI. AA’S SEPARATE ARGUMENTS ARE MOOT..... 10

CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

AA Suncoast Chiropractic Clinic, P.A. v. Progressive Am. Ins. Co., 938 F.3d 1170 (11th Cir. 2019).....10

Cherry v. Dometic Corp., 986 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2021).....4

Cnty. of Monroe, Fla. v. Priceline.com, Inc., 265 F.R.D. 659 (S.D. Fla. 2010)5

Cordoba v. DIRECTV, LLC, 942 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2019).....2

Cox v. Am. Cast Iron Pipe Co., 784 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1986)5

Green-Cooper v. Brinker Int’l, Inc., 73 F.4th 883 (11th Cir. 2023).....passim

In re 21st Century Oncology Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig., 380 F. Supp. 3d 1243 (M.D. Fla. 2019).....1

In re Anthem, Inc. Data Breach Litig., 327 F.R.D. 299 (N.D. Cal. 2018)..... 7, 8, 9

In re Brinker Data Incident Litig., 2021 WL 1405508 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 14, 2021).....5, 6, 7, 8

In re Capital One Consumer Data Sec. Breach Litig., 488 F. supp. 3d 374 (E.D. Va. 2020)8

In re Marriott Int’l, Inc., Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig., 341 F.R.D. 128 (D. Md. 2022) 2, 4, 6

In re Premera Blue Cross Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig., 2019 WL 3410382 (D. Or. July 29, 2019)..... 7, 8, 9

In re Tthe Home Depot, Inc., Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig., 2016 WL 6902351 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 23, 2016).....2

In re Wawa, Inc. Data Sec. Litig., 2021 WL 3276148 (E.D. Pa. July 30, 2021).....7

In re Yahoo! Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig., 2020 WL 4212811 (N.D. Cal. July 22, 2020).....7

Just v. Rheem Mfg. Co., 318 F.R.D. 687 (S.D. Fla. 2016).....5

Klay v. Humana, Inc., 382 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2004) 6, 7

Kornberg v. Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc., 741 F.2d 1332 (11th Cir.1984).....6

Spegele v. USAA Life Ins. Co., 336 F.R.D. 537 (W.D. Tex. 2020).....10

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez, 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)2

Tsao v. Captiva MVP Rest. Partners, LLC, 986 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2021)3

Vega v. T-Mobile USA, Inc., 564 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2009).....6

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Duke*s, 564 U.S. 338 (2011) 9, 10

Weisenberger v. Ameritas Mut. Holding Co., 597 F. Supp. 3d 1351 (D. Neb. 2022).....3

Williams v. Mohawk Indus., Inc., 568 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2009).....6

TREATISES

7A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, Federal Practice and Procedure § 1759
.....2
